



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HUDSON'S BAY COMPANY)
LUXEMBOURG, S.A.R.L.,)
)
)
Plaintiff Below,) No. 182, 2013
Appellant,)
) On Appeal from
v.) Superior Court in and for
) New Castle County
JZ LLC and AGZ LLC,) C.A. No. N10C-12-107 JRJ CCLD
)
Defendants Below,)
Appellees.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BOUCHARD MARGULES &
FRIEDLANDER, P.A.
David J. Margules (#2254)
Jeffrey M. Gorris (#5012)
Jaclyn Levy (#5631)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500
*Attorney for Appellant Hudson's Bay
Company Luxembourg, S.A.R.L.*

Dated: July 15, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE SPA INDEMNITY COVERS ONLY MATERIAL GAAP DEPARTURES.....	3
A. The Finding Is Reviewed De Novo	3
B. Immaterial Departures from GAAP are Errors.....	5
II. THE EVIDENCE ESTABLISHES THE FINANCIAL REPRESENTATION WAS UNTRUE	9
III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY NARROWED THE BROAD SPA DEFINITION OF “COVERED LOSSES”	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F & W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006)	8
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) <i>aff'd sub nom. ASDI, Inc. v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 749 (Del. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Boyce v. Soundview Tech. Grp., Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995).....	3
<i>Cobalt Operating, LLC v. James Crystal Enters., LLC</i> , 2007 WL 2142926 (Del. Ch. July 20, 2007).....	14
<i>Contemporary Mission, Inc. v. Famous Music Corp.</i> , 557 F.2d 918 (2d Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Council of Dorset Condo. Apartments v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del 2002).....	9
<i>Cura Fin. Servs. N.V. v. Elec. Payment Exch., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1334188 (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 2001).....	15
<i>Ehlinger v. Hauser</i> , 785 N.W.2d 328 (Wisc. 2010).....	3
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012),.....	9
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005) <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 892 A.2d 1068 (Del. 2006).....	8
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217, 224 (Del. 1999).....	3

<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 2013 WL 1914714 (Del. May 9, 2013)	9
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2303303 (Del. Supr. May 24, 2013)	16
<i>Standard Distrib. Co. v. Nally</i> , 630 A.2d 640 (Del. 1993).....	9
<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 37 A.3d 205 (Del. 2011).....	4
